

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN DOUGLASS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF SHINGO  
ALEXANDER DOUGLASS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NIPPON YUSEN KABUSHIKI KAISHA,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

|                         |                             |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Marc Fiedler            | Robert S. Peck              |
| David M. Schloss        | <i>Counsel of Record</i>    |
| Kasey K. Murray         | CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL   |
| KOONZ MCKENNEY          | LITIGATION, PC              |
| JOHNSON & DEPAOLIS LLP  | 1901 Connecticut Ave., N.W. |
| 2001 Pennsylvania Ave., | Suite 1008                  |
| N.W., Suite 530         | Washington, DC 20009        |
| Washington, DC 20006    | Phone: (202) 944-2874       |
| Phone: (202) 659-5500   | robert.peck@cclfirm.com     |

*Additional Counsel for Petitioners on Inside Cover*

---

---

Thomas Schoenbaum, JD, PH.D  
2181 Jamieson Avenue  
Suite 1409  
Alexandria VA 22314  
tjschoen@uw.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....  | ii  |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....  | iii |
| APPENDIX INDEX.....  | vii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ix  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1   |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 2   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 2   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3   |
| A. Underlying Facts.....   | 3   |
| B. Applicable Rule.....  | 5   |
| C. Proceedings Below.....  | 6   |
| 1. District Court.....   | 6   |
| 2. Court of Appeals.....   | 7   |
| 3. En Banc Review.....   | 7   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....   | 10  |
| I. THIS CASE PRESENTS RECURRING ISSUES<br>OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....  | 11  |
| II. THE CIRCUITS CHANGED THEIR<br>UNDERSTANDING OF FIFTH AMENDMENT<br>DUE PROCESS FOR PERSONAL<br>JURISDICTION TO REFLECT FOURTEENTH |     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS IN CIVIL<br>CASES, IN CONFLICT WITH THE COURTS’<br>TREATMENT IN CRIMINAL CASES. ....   | 16 |
| A. Circuits that Have Examined Fifth<br>Amendment Due Process and Personal<br>Jurisdiction, Since <i>Daimler</i> , Have Reflexively<br>Abandoned Fifth Amendment Analyses for<br>Fourteenth Amendment Standards. ....         | 16 |
| B. Due Process for Extraterritorial Personal<br>Jurisdiction in Criminal Cases Emphasizes<br>U.S. Interests, Not Fourteenth Amendment<br>Standards. ....  | 18 |
| III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DEPARTURE FROM<br>THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THE<br>CONSTITUTION’S INCORPORATION OF THE<br>LAW OF NATIONS TO LIMIT ADMIRALTY<br>JURISDICTION IS ANOTHER ISSUE OF<br>GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. .... | 22 |
| A. Admiralty Incorporates International Custom<br>and Law so that Settled Usages Permit<br>Extraterritorial Personal Jurisdiction. ....   | 22 |
| B. Most Circuits Erroneously Followed <i>Daimler</i><br>to Change their Personal Jurisdiction<br>Approach to Admiralty Cases ....   | 25 |
| IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT. ....   | 27 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 37 |



## APPENDIX INDEX

- Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 16, 2022) . . . . . App. 1
- Appendix B On Petition for Rehearing En Banc Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 2, 2021) . . . . . App. 131
- Appendix C Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 30, 2021) . . . . . App. 134
- Appendix D Order and Reasons, 19-13688, *Douglass et al. v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha*, in the United States District Court Eastern District of Louisiana (June 4, 2020) . . . . . App. 159
- Appendix E Judgment, 19-13688, *Douglass et al. v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha*, in the United States District Court Eastern District of Louisiana (June 4, 2020) . . . . . App. 202
- Appendix F Order and Reasons, 19-13691, *Alcide et al. v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha*, in the United States District Court Eastern District of Louisiana (June 4, 2020) . . . . . App. 204

Appendix G Judgment, 19-13691, *Alcide et al. v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha*, in the United States District Court Eastern District of Louisiana (June 4, 2020) . . . . . App. 247

Appendix H Constitutional Provisions and Rules Involved. . . . . App. 249

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 576 U.S. 1006 (2015) ..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .   | 17     |
| <i>Adams v. Unione Mediterranea Di Sicurta</i> , 364 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2004) .....   | 6, 36  |
| <i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Atl. Transp. Co. of W. Va. v. Imbrovek</i> , 234 U.S. 52 (1914) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees, Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund v. Elite Erectors, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000) .....   | 31     |
| <i>Beard v. Beard</i> , 21 Ind. 321 (1863) .....  | 31     |
| <i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932) .....  | 33     |
| <i>BMW of N. Am. LLC v. M/V Courage</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....   | 26     |
| <i>BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Formosa Chem. &amp; Fibre Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....  | 12, 28 |
| <i>Brown v. Lull</i> , 4 F.Cas. 407 (No. 2,018) (C.C.D. Mass. 1836) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....   | 36     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Burnham v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....         | 13     |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) ...     | 29,    |
| 30   |        |
| <i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .    | 29     |
| <i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. |        |
| 1995) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Compania de Inversiones Mercantiles, S.A. v. Grupo</i>      |        |
| <i>Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 970 F.3d         |        |
| 1269 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2793   |        |
| (2021) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Complaint of Damodar Bulk Carriers, Ltd.</i> , 903 F.2d     |        |
| 675 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                                      | 26     |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....         | 17     |
| <i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408      |        |
| (2d Cir. 2005).....  | 15     |
| <i>D'Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165               |        |
| (1850).....  | 13, 33 |
| <i>Detroit Trust Co. v. Barlum S.S. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 21      |        |
| (1934).....  | 22     |
| <i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th  |        |
| Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1048 (1998).....    | 14     |
| <i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 3 Ark. 532 (1841).....                 | 31     |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) ..    | 23     |
| <i>Fortis Corporate Ins. v. Viken Ship Mgmt.</i> , 450 F.3d    |        |
| 214 (6th Cir. 2006) .....                                      | 27     |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....               | 29     |
| <i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Medical Reimbursement</i>           |        |
| <i>Fund, Ltd.</i> , 784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986) .....        | 26     |
| <i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F.Cas. 480 (No. 6,047) (C.C.D.    |        |
| Me. 1823) .....  | 34     |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....             | 31     |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....                       | 13        |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....   | 31        |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....   | 12, 18    |
| <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 373 (2018)..... | 17        |
| <i>Lyngaas v. Ag</i> , 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021) .....  | 17        |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....   | 31        |
| <i>Merchants Nat'l Bank of Mobile v. Dredge Gen. G. L. Gillespie</i> , 663 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1981) .....         | 24        |
| <i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....  | 31        |
| <i>Mudd v. Yarbrough</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (E.D. Ky. 2011) .....  | 14        |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....                                    | 31        |
| <i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....                         | 30        |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....   | 24        |
| <i>Omni Cap. Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....   | 5, 12, 29 |
| <i>Patterson v. Aker Sols. Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2016) .....   | 17        |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....  | 30        |
| <i>Phillip Gall &amp; Son v. Garcia Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ky. 1972) .....                            | 15        |
| <i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) .....  | 32, 33    |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....   | 29        |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Polar Shipping Ltd. v. Oriental Shipping Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982).....                                   | 23         |
| <i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....  | 16, 25, 26 |
| <i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999).....  | 23         |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....  | 30         |
| <i>Schiffahrtsgesellschaft Leonhardt &amp; Co. v. A. Bottacchi S.A. De Navegacion</i> , 773 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 22         |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....                                 | 9          |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....  | 13         |
| <i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)....  | 34         |
| <i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885).....  | 34, 35     |
| <i>The Dutra Grp. v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019).....  | 34         |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....  | 22         |
| <i>The Plymouth</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 20 (1865).....  | 24         |
| <i>The Resolute</i> , 168 U.S. 437 (1897).....  | 34         |
| <i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....  | 35         |
| <i>The Ship Catherina</i> , 23 Fed. Cas. 1028 (D. Pa. 1795).....  | 23         |
| <i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. 300 (1838).....  | 33         |
| <i>United Rope Distributors, Inc. v. Seatriumph Marine Corp.</i> , 930 F.2d 532, 534 (7th Cir. 1991).....                   | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1166 (2016).....                  | 20         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Cabezas-Montano</i> , 949 F.3d 567,<br>586-87 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 814<br>(2020).....  | 20     |
| <i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 589 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir.<br>1979) .....  | 35     |
| <i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933) .....   | 35     |
| <i>United States v. Iossifov</i> , 45 F.4th 899 (6th Cir. 2022)<br>.....   | 20     |
| <i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 727 F.3d 386 (5th Cir.<br>2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1222 (2014) .....   | 19-20  |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo</i> , 993 F.2d 1052 (3d<br>Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1048 (1994).....  | 19     |
| <i>United States v. Medjuck</i> , 156 F.3d 916 (9th Cir.<br>1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1006 (1999).....   | 20     |
| <i>United States v. Mohammad-Omar</i> , 323 F. App'x 259<br>(4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 908 (2009).....   | 19     |
| <i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir.<br>2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 812 (2017).....   | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30<br>(1st Cir. 1999).....   | 16     |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).   | 19     |
| <i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317<br>(2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub. nom, Sokolow v.<br/>Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1438<br>(2018)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829) .....   | 15     |
| <i>World Tanker Carriers Corp. v. M/V Ya Mawlaya</i> , 99<br>F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 1996).....   | 16     |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S.<br>286 (1980).....  | 12     |

*Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun*, 516 U.S.  
199 (1996)..... 24

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77v ..... 15  
 15 U.S.C. § 78aa ..... 15  
 15 U.S.C. § 80a ..... 15  
 18 U.S.C. § 32 ..... 19  
 28 U.S.C. 2403 ..... 37  
 Bankruptcy Act, 11 U.S.C. § 541 ..... 15  
 Clayton Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 22 ..... 14  
 Death on the High Seas Act (DOHSA), 46 U.S.C. §§  
     30301 *et seq.* ..... 6  
 False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3732 ..... 15  
 Interpleader Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2361 ..... 14  
 Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of  
     1988, Pub. L. No. 100-702, tit. IV, § 401, 102 Stat.  
     4642, 4648 (1988) (amending 28 U.S.C. § 2072)..... 9  
 RICO, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Porter Morse, *The International Status of  
     a Public Vessel in Foreign Waters*, 50 Albany L.J.  
     204 (1894)..... 35  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) advisory comm. note of  
     1993 ..... 5, 6  
 Lawrence B. Solum & Max Crema, *Originalism and  
     Personal Jurisdiction: Several Questions and a Few  
     Answers*, 73 Ala. L. Rev. 483 (2022)..... 32



Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, *The Original Meaning of "Due Process of Law" in the Fifth Amendment*, 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022) ..... 32

Stephen E. Sachs, *The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts*, 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020) ..... 32

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 ..... 22

Rule 4 ..... 5, 6

**Treatises**

14A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *FED. PRAC. & PROC.* (4th ed.) ..... 24

3 Joseph Story, *COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES* (1833) ..... 24

Thomas M. Cooley, *A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION* (1868) ..... 30

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 22, 23
